
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 4 March 2019

MEETING OF INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

On: Tuesday 12 March 2019 At: 4.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillor K James (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Hutchings, T Inch, M Langmead, 
P Pennington and C Simmons

Non elected Members: Mr Dengate, Mr Harper

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence 

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 9)
Confirmation of the minutes held on 12 February 2019.

3.  Action List (Pages 10 - 11)

4.  Declaration Of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of their 
interest when the item is considered. 

5.  Public Participation 
15 minute period for public contributions.



- 2 -

6.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward With The Permission Of The Chair 

7.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I And II 

8.  Play Strategy - Call-in (Pages 12 - 16)
To receive the report of the Planning & Economy Manager.

9.  QBR 3 (Pages 17 - 32)
To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources).

10.  Income Generation 
To receive an update from the Income Generation Task & Finish Group.

11.  Consideration Of The Forward Plan (Page 33)
To review the Forward Plan.

12.  Exclusion Of The Public 
The Chairman to move:- 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Meeting Organiser: Mary Richards, tel 01237 428705



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 - 10.00 am

PRESENT Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillors K James, R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, Hutchings, 
T Inch, M Langmead, P Pennington and C Simmons

Mr S Dengate - Non-elected Member
Mr I Harper - Non-elected Member 

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
D Heyes - Finance Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer

61.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

62.   MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Mr Harper and –

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 be agreed and signed 
as a correct record.  

(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 3)

Matters Arising

Minute 55 - Section 106 Agreements And Affordable Housing Update

Mr Dengate raised the point that S106 Improvement Plan did not appear on the 
Forward Plan.  It was also noted that The Planning & Economy Manager was to 
have prepared a report for the next meeting about the distribution of S106 monies. 
The Chair responded that items for the Forward Plan would be considered under 
item 9 of the agenda and that the Planning & Economy Manager will present a 
report on the distribution of S106 monies to the April meeting.  Today’s meeting 
was a special meeting for discussion of the Budget 2019/20, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Minute 56 – Call-In

Councillor Pennington referred to the question he had raised at Full Council about 
S106 contributions and the response from the Planning & Economy Manager.  He 
said it was important that Councillors ensure they ask for enough detail in their 
questions, for example, in this case the question should also have been raised as 
to whether there was any money in pipeline.

63.   ACTION LIST 

The action list was reviewed and updated.

Minute 49 a) Harbour Board

It was felt reference to Harbour Income, rather than income from the harbour could 
be confused with income associated with the charity “Harbour”.  The Strategic 
Manager (Resources) explained that the Harbour Board is the body that manages 
the harbour and that harbour income is generated by activity in the harbour.

Minute 58 b) – Income Generation Task and Finish Group

The Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed that the Task and Finish Group will 
meet on 20 February, as stated on the action list.

Minute 60 – Consideration of the Forward Plan – Economic Profile

The Governance Manager was trying to acquire up to date figures but to date had 
been unsuccessful.

Councillor Pennington enquired whether the paper circulated by the Strategic 
Manager (Resources) had also been sent to all members.  The Strategic Manager 
(Resources) confirmed it had been sent to Internal and External Overview & 
Scrutiny.

Mr Harper asked whether any work had been carried out in conjunction with the 
External Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  As Vice Chair of External Overview & 
Scrutiny, Councillor Pennington will speak to the Planning & Economy Manager.

64.   PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

There were no public contributions.

65.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

Page 4



3

66.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

Thee were no urgent matters brought forward.

67.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

There were no part II items.

68.   BUDGET 2019/20, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2023-
24 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that items 8 a), b) and c), as detailed 
below, formed part of the overall report which had been considered 
by Community & Resources:  

a) Proposed changes to Council Tax Legislation - Long Term Empty Properties 
and Review Current Council Tax Local Discount Policy

b) New Homes Bonus Community Grants
c) Recommendations from Community & Resources

The report served to highlight the funding shortfall faced by the Council 
[...]
 
credits.  There was no provision for increased income from waste and 
recycling due to the risk associated with the volatility of the market.

 Food waste diverted to the anaerobic digester in Holsworthy forms part of 
the calculation relating to recycling credits as DCC is the waste disposal 
authority and they stipulate which sites waste has to be taken to.

 Councillor Pennington echoed support for Councillor Simmons’ proposal that  
the Committee lobby the MP for Torridge and West Devon about the Local 
Housing Allowance rate.

 The forecast relating to homelessness costs was based on an estimated 
6,500 nights of accommodation, 96 units and an average length of stay of 33 
says, equating to £300,000.

Members discussed solutions to the problems of homelessness, identifying 
pods and hostels as the most cost effective option which would be preferable 
to incurring repair and maintenance costs associated with authority owned 
housing stock.

 An evaluation of duty of care was currently being carried out and 20 cases 
have been identified as not eligible for assistance.

11.15 Councillor T Inch joined the meeting.

 A breakdown of statutory requirement v. desirable services was requested.  
The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded that, due to the complexities 
of the levels at which services are provided, this would entail a lot of work 
and would be difficult to achieve.  For example, the Council’s key priority is 
economic regeneration, which is not statutory.

Page 6



5

 Councillor Pennington requested that a representation be made by the 
Internal Overview & Resources Committee to Central Government regarding 
Council Tax funding of CSP.

It was proposed by Councillor Pennington, seconded by Councillor Cottle-Hunkin - 

That recommendations a) – e) be recommended to Full Council:

a) The assurance of the Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) of the robustness of 
the budget 2019/20 set out in section 12 of the report be noted.

b) The assumptions and forecast applied to develop the MTFS outlined in section 
14 be noted

c) The forecast deficit of £0.752m in the MTFS for 2023/24 be noted.

d) The risks associated with the Budget 2019/20 and MTFS outlined in section 16 
be noted.

e) That it be noted that a Joint Internal & External Scrutiny committee will review 
the grants made to external bodies for the financial year 2020/21.

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Councillor T Inch – 

That recommendations f) – k) be recommended to Full Council:

f) Torridge’s Band D Council Tax for 2019/20 be increased by £5 (3.15%) from 
£158.86 to £163.66 per year be approved.

g) The changes to Council Tax Discounts and Long Term Empty Premiums 
detailed in the separate report be approved.

h) £115k is top-sliced from the New Homes Bonus – Community Grants Allocation 
be approved

i) Torridge’s Net Revenue Budget 2019/20 is £10.149m be approved.

j) The contributions to the Council’s reserves as outlined in paragraph 10.4 be 
approved.

k) That the Head of Paid Service, Senior Management and the new council review 
and revise the strategic plan & priorities and prepare options to achieve the 
savings going forward be approved.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

It was proposed by Councillor Pennington and seconded by Councillor Langmead – 

That 

Page 7



6

l) a response be made to the relevant offices of Central Government raising 
concerns about the local authority settlements over the years and the 
uncertainty that it is creating.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

69.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO COUNCIL TAX LEGISLATION - LONG TERM 
EMPTY PROPERTIES 

The report, forming part of the overall report submitted to Community & Resources 
on the Budget 2019/20 & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-24 and 
also including the recommendations from the Internal Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, was taken as read.

70.   NEW HOMES BONUS COMMUNITY GRANTS 

The report, forming part of the overall report submitted to Community & Resources 
on the Budget 2019/20 & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-24, 
was taken as read.

71.   CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was reviewed:

The Burton Art Gallery

The Burton Art gallery should have been reviewed in October 2018 but to date this 
had not happened.  The Chair sought assurance that the External Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee would carry out the review in the very near future.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised that a 5 year agreement was in place 
with the Burton Art Gallery and that the Joint Working Group established to review 
on External Grant Funding could incorporate this into their programme of work, 
which will be commencing looking for a review to be executed during the 2019 
calendar year.  It was noted that over the 5 year Period of the agreement the 
Burton Art Gallery stood to receive £1m in funding from Torridge District Council.

Harbour and Fishdock

The Strategic Manager (Resources) told the meeting that income figures for the 
harbour and the fishdock will be in the QBR

S106

To feature on the agenda of the April meeting.

External Grant Funding

A meeting of the Joint Working Group on External Grant Funding will be set up and

Page 8



7

a report will be brought back to the April meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.54 am.

Chair: Date:

Page 9



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – 12 February 2019
Action List

Minute No. Action Person responsible for 
Action

Date
Contacted

Completed

Minute 34 GDPR

Produce GDPR and Data retention 
guidance for members leaving the 
Council in May next year and newly 
elected members

HR Manager e-mailed 
08/10/2018

Will be completed as part of 
induction.

Minute 58 Income Generation Strategy

Strategy document to be circulated 
together with dates for meeting of the 
T&F Group.

Strategic Manager 
(Resources)

21/12/18 Completed – Strategy e-mailed 
28/1/2019

Minute 60 Consideration of the Forward Plan – 
Economic Profile.  To acquire updated 
figures.

Strategic Manager 
(Resources)

21/12/18 Completed – Strategic Manager 
(Resources) reported that had 
been unable to obtain further 
updated figures, which is often 
the case as these type of reports 
are prepared some years after 
the release of data.

Minute 62 Matters Arising – Minute 55 - S106 
Agreements  
Report on the distribution of S106 
monies 

Planning & Economy 
Manager

13/02/2019 Completed
In the Members’ Bulletin dated 28 
January, Cllr Whitaker wrote that 
she had asked that Rachel 
Webdell to provide a report on 
S106 monies available and 
allocated to go in the Members’ 
Bulletin at the end of each month.

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 3



Minute 60 Consideration of the Forward Plan – 
Economic Profile

Work to be carried out in conjunction 
with External O&S – to speak to 
Planning & Economy Manager

Cllr Pennington 25/02/2019 Cllr Pennington to raise with 
External O&S.

Minute 69 
a)

Budget 2019/20, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-20 To 2023-24

Local Housing Allowance rate –MP to 
be lobbied.

Cllr Hurley wrote to Geoffrey 
Cox and Kit Malthouse.  
However, not satisfied with 
the response he has written 
2 more times to Kit 
Malthouse.

Ongoing - further response 
awaited.

Minute 69 
b)

Councillor Pennington requested that a 
representation be made by the Internal 
Overview & Resources Committee to 
Central Government regarding Council 
Tax funding of CSP

Strategic Manager 
(Resources)

Minute 69 
c)

That a response be made to the 
relevant offices of Central Government 
raising concerns about the local 
authority settlements over the years 
and the uncertainty that it is creating.

Strategic Manager 
(Resources)

We are currently at the end of a 
4-year Government settlement.  
The Government is currently 
conducting a comprehensive 
review of how local government is 
funded going forward.  We are 
awaiting full details from the 
Government.

P
age 11



1

REPORT OF: Planning and Economy Manager    Reference:

To: Internal Overview and Scrutiny

Subject: Torridge District Council Play Space Strategy

Date:   20th February 2019

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide the Internal Overview and Scrutiny Committee with additional information in respect of 
the proposal to commission external consultants in the undertaking of a Play Strategy for the 
Authority. In particular, examination of the points raised by the Chairman:

 Does Torridge need a Play Strategy with the last one being some 12 years old?
 How do we proceed not knowing what we have and what we plan to do in the future?
 Have we the capacity to carry out an internal review?
 How does not having an up to date Strategy or a new internal one, affect our local plan?
 Can the work by the new local plan officers count as a Strategy or do they need guidance as 

to the council's position?

1. INTRODUCTION

At the Community and Resources Committee of 14th January 2019 Members refused a 
recommendation that a budget of £15,000 - £20,000 be made available from the Council’s Project 
Reserves to commission consultants to prepare a Torridge Play Space Strategy.

The Chair of Internal Overview and Scrutiny subsequently requested that further information be 
provided to Members with regard to the benefit to be gained and necessity for the proposed 
strategy, which this report seeks to provide.

2. REPORT

It is considered appropriate that investment in infrastructure, irrespective of the form is guided at a 
strategic level, to ensure a clear vision and objectives are established to guide delivery over an 
extended timescale. With regard to play space a long term strategic approach is considered to be 
necessary to enable the Council to more effectively manage, maintain and improve  the play spaces 
within its ownership and to ensure that play space delivered as a result of development is optimised 
to meet the expanding and changing needs of our communities.

The Council, through its Strategic Plan (2016-2020) has 
[...]
r new play space 
provision. 

In the interest of clearly establishing the Council’s approach to play space in respect of its own 
assets, and maximising the benefit to be derived from future provision, it is necessary to prepare a 
new play space strategy for Torridge. It is further considered appropriate that consultants are 
appointed to undertake the project having regard to resource limitations within the Council, both in 
respect of expertise and capacity.  

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is recommended that Member’s review the decision of the Council’s Community and 
Resources Committee (14th January 2019) that rejected a recommendation for £15,000 - 
£20,000 to be provided, from the policy element of the Project Reserve ,to enable the  
commission of consultants to prepare a play space strategy for Torridge and that in light of 
more detailed information on the need for external support recommend the original 
recommendation be approved .

2. If Members are not minded to support the use of funds from the Project Reserve, but agree 
to the need to commission consultants to prepare a play strategy an alternative budget 
source is required to be identified.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Play strategy 2007 - 2012

Consultations: Date of Consultation –  29.01.2019

Officers Consulted  
Sean Kearney (Planning and Economy Manager) 
Dawn Burgess (Senior Planning Policy Officer)
Steve Hearse (Joint Head of Finance)
Staci Dorey (Solicitor)

                                                           
Members consulted – Cllr J. Whittaker 
Contact Officer: Sean Kearney                      

Page 15



5

                                 
                                                                      

Page 16



Description

1 Highlights 1 to 2

2 Income & Salaries Monitoring 3

3 Revenue & Capital 4 to 5

4 Goal 1 - Prosperous & Sustainable Economy 6 to 7

Goal 2 - Stronger, Safer, Healthier Communities 8 to 10

Goal 3 - Protecting & Enhancing our Quality Environment 11
[...]
ent is not registered as a social landlord. The Council only receives partial reimbursement from Housing 
Benefit for these cases. Currently there are two establishments within Torridge (Charis and the Bideford Life House 
Project) which result in a subsidy shortfall to the Council. 
 
Income:-  Total income was -£61K / -2.5% (Q2 +£45 / +2.6%) under budget and -£90K / -3.7% (Q2 -£56K / -3%) 
below last year - see notes on income page 2. 
   
Salaries:-  Although the current spend is below Budget by -£125K the forecast is for a variance of +£153K (+£146k 
Q2) overspend at year end (+1.8% over budget). See notes on page 2. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1Page 18



Performance Highlights contd.. December 2018

 
The legal and property teams undertake substantial work drafting and amending lease agreements for tenants. 
Currently no charges are made for this service. The Council’s Constitution (5.3.2) allows the Section 151 officer to 
approve amendments to the Council’s Fees and Charges, which has  been done to avoid loss of income. The data 
below shows the new fees pertaining to lease agreements 
  
Description                                                                                                                                           Gross Fee* 
Administration/Set Up Fee                                                                                                                        £72 
Termination Fee (if termination occurs within the first year of the term)                                                   £ 72 
Termination Fee (if termination occurs after the first year of the term)                                                     £48 
Amendments (which require a change in the original Lease)                                                                   £ 36 
Deed of Surrender (termination of lease prior to end of the Break Notice) + Termination Fee as above £36  
Garden Lease Administration Fee                                                                                                            £30 
Garden Lease Termination Fee                                                                                                                £30 
 
* VAT is chargeable where the option to tax the property has been exercised 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Internal O&S are requested to formally recommend to C&R 
inclusion of the charges above into the Council’s Fees and Charges. 

Page 2Page 19



Income Monitoring December 2018

Positive variance to Budget

Neutral variance to Budget

Negative variance to Budget

Description
Service 

Managers

Total Year 

to Date

Total same 

time last 

year

YTD 

Budgeted

2018/2019 

Budget

2017/2018 

Actual

2016/17

Actual

2015/2016

Actual

Pay & Display
Sean 

Kearney
£866,414 £867,252 £884,497 £1,101,850 £1,069,011 £1,060,874 £946,469

Development Management
Sean 

Kearney
£421,966 £539,764 £480,000 £640,000 £725,158 £621,993 £730,987

Rental Income (Corporate 

Property & Caddsdown)

Adrian 

Redwood
£492,699 £467,230 £438,406 £545,896 £537,026 £477,152 £423,663

Building Control
Sean 

Kearney
£168,052 £157,618 £195,318 £247,924 £209,525 £240,631 £217,232

Harbour
Sean 

Kearney
£36,460 £61,417 £82,054 £99,871 £90,793 £81,407 £99,701

Land Charges Staci Dorey £84,944 £86,491 £95,250 £127,000 £112,049 £128,580 £158,723

Licensing
Janet 

Williams
£107,252 £117,212 £95,952 £115,500 £118,670 £115,532 £130,865

Northam Burrows
Sean 

Kearney
£128,883 £101,213 £97,347 £97,347 £101,276 £108,913 £83,092

Car Parking Penalty Charge 

Notices

Sean 

Kearney
£56,710 £55,533 £55,935 £74,580 £71,408 £63,599 £69,649

Totals Receipts from above £2,363,380 £2,453,731 £2,424,759 £3,049,968 £3,034,916 £2,898,681 £2,860,381

Notes on Income

Salaries Monitoring

Total Year 

to Date

Total Same 

Time Last 

Year

YTD 

Budgeted

2018/2019 

Budget

2017/2018 

Actual

2016/17

Actual

2015/2016

Actual

£6,210,607 £5,644,844 £6,335,836 £8,334,980 £7,605,678 £7
[...]
269,945 2,301,039

Environment 327,000 327,000 327,000

Capital progamme progress 15,267,661 3,656,798 11,593,571 16,617,590

Note 1:  Disabled Facilities Grant of £890k received in advance of spend

Earmarked Reserves

Balance Receipts Spend Transfers

01 April to Date to Date Balance 

1  +2  -3  +/- 4 5

£ £ £ £ £

Earmarked Revenue reserves 4,574,587 1,196,683 615,607 1,620,603 3,535,059

Earmarked Capital Reserves 6,578,314 941,071 27,165 1,620,603 9,112,823

Section 106 Reserves & Receipts 244,110 86,484 330,594

Grand Total 11,397,011 2,224,238 642,772 12,978,476

Commitments:    Revenue Approved 397,219

Revenue Proposed 1,845,536

                             Capital Approved 8,629,512

S106 allocated 330,594

Balance carried forward (Revenue Commitments yet to be updated) 1,775,616

Investments

Current Investments Average rate of return 0.81% Amount

Deposit A/c 5,045,000
Total on deposit 19,045,000

** The net Planning overspend of £166k will be reduced by a transfer of £90k from the Local Plan Enquiry Reserve should the 

planning income not improve

*** The net Waste forecast overspend has reduced to £47k.  Please note that the value of the the cost share contribution from DCC 

as a result of diversion from landfill has not yet been finalised and this may exceed the budget given the better than forecast 

tonnages diverted.

****  The following reserves have been identified to partly offset the projected over spend, the balance of £39k to be met from the 

Transition in Government Funding Reserve

December 2018

Page 5

Page 22



Goal 1 - Developing a prosperous & Sustainable Economy Actions December 2018

Progress Service

Economic 

Regen

ER2.C

TDC 2 Skilled, Adaptable Workforce matched to business growth requirements.

Economic 

Regen

ER4.C

TDC 3 Encourage, support important employment sectors & projects.

Economic 

Regen

ER5.C

Action Comments

The Northern Devon Digital Strategy was released to the 

business and digital communities and w

Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 12 March 2019 - 4.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Watson (Chair)
Councillors K James, R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Hutchings, 
T Inch, P Pennington and C Simmons

S Dengate and I Harper

ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Senior Solicitor
S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
D Heyes - Finance Manager
S Kearney - Planning & Economy Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
H Roper - Service Improvement Officer

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

72.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

73.   MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor T Inch, seconded by Councillor James and –

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be agreed and signed 
as a correct record.

(Vote: For - unanimous)

74.   ACTION LIST 

Minute 69 a) - Budget 2019/20, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-
24: Local Housing Allowance

A brief discussion clarified that the matter had been raised to understand why the 
allowance for North Devon was greater than for Torridge.  Councillor Hurley will be 
attending a meeting and is hoping to speak further with Kit Malthouse as he had not 
been satisfied with a previous response and lack of response to follow up 
correspondence.



2

Minute 69 b) - Budget 2019/20, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-
24: Letter to Central Government regarding Council Tax Funding of CSP and
Minute 69 c) - Budget 2019/20, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2023-
24: Local Authority Settlements

A short debate took place on the message the Committee wished to convey to 
Central Government.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that the 
Government was currently conducting a comprehensive review of how Local 
Government is funded.  Uncertainties had been addressed to a degree by multi-
year settlements; a conclusion to the Business Rate Retention Scheme was 
expected; and the National Audit Office had carried out a review of Local 
Government funding.  It was suggested a response to the conclusions of the 
reviews might be a way to address the matters raised.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) told the Committee that across the County, the 
District Councils were jointly focusing on the reviews and consultations. 

Councillor Pennington still wished for a letter to be sent to Central Government from 
TDC’s Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair confirmed that this will 
be progressed and Councillor Pennington will be involved.

75.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

76.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no public contributions.

77.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.

78.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

There were no Part II items.

79.   PLAY STRATEGY - CALL-IN 

Further to the decision of the Community & Resources Committee on 14 January 
2019 to refuse the recommendation that a budget of £15,000 - £20,000 from the 
Policy Contingency Reserve for the preparation of a District wide Play Strategy for 
the Council be refused, additional information was provided in the report presented 
by the Planning & Economy Manager to the Internal Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.



3

The old strategy, which ran from 2007 to 2012 was considered to be outdated.  The 
Planning & Economy Manager reported that the Council did not have sufficient 
resources to commission a strategy which is why the proposal had been put 
forward to appoint consultants.

The Committee discussed TDC play space assets; the need to work with 
communities, with TDC taking on the role of enabler; and the wider implications in 
relation to future housing development.  Members debated the costs involved in 
appointing consultants but at the same time acknowledged the need for a strategy.

It was proposed by Councillor Simmons and seconded by Councillor James -

That the recommendation of the Council’s Community and Resources Committee 
(14th January 2019) be rejected and that an amount of up to £20,000 be provided 
from the Council’s Project Reserves to enable the commission of consultants to 
prepare a play space strategy for Torridge because that will provide benefits for 
Torridge that might eventually make more savings than the “up to £20,000”.

It was proposed by Councillor Pennington and seconded by Mr Dengate –

That the recommendation of the Council’s Community and Resources Committee 
(14th January 2019) be rejected and that an amount of up to £15,000 be provided 
from the Council’s Project Reserves to enable the commission of consultants to 
prepare a play space strategy for Torridge because that will provide benefits for 
Torridge that might eventually make more savings than the “up to £20,000”.

(Vote: For 5, Against 5)

The Chair, using a casting vote, voted against the proposal

A vote was taken on the proposal by Councillor Simmons and seconded by 
Councillor James –

That the recommendation of the Council’s Community and Resources Committee 
(14th January 2019) be rejected and that an amount of up to £20,000 be provided 
from the Council’s Project Reserves to enable the commission of consultants to 
prepare a play space strategy for Torridge because that will provide benefits for 
Torridge that might eventually make more savings than the “up to £20,000”.

(Vote: For 6, Against 4)

The motion was carried.

80.   QBR 3 

A number of questions on the QBR had been received and answers had been 
provided directly.  A paper detailing the questions and answers was circulated.

The Service Improvement Officer highlighted the main issues:



4

 Housing Benefit Subsidy Shortfall – increased by circa +30% 
 Income showed a decrease of circa 4% over last year which was mainly due 

to planning issues including a reduction in housing delivery and a reduction 
in the New Homes Bonus

 Increased expenditure on court cases and staffing i.e. waste and planning 

Positive performance had been recorded in the following areas:

 Recycling - recycling rates had increased from 40% to 52% since the 
introduction of the new regime

 New Homes Bonus – the community grant scheme had supported over 140 
projects and £1.2 million had been distributed

 Land charges were now back on track and within target
 Planning performance figures were improving, particularly validation times

Channel shift had been evidenced through the following highlight figures:

 Footfall normally decreased by 10% year on year, however, since December 
and the move to one site footfall was down 35%

 Website usage had increased by 50% in the last 4 years
- services, such as planning, land charges and green waste now had 

electronic submission facilities
- some third parties such as the DWP and Devon Home Choice also had 

electronic submission facilities
- many requests were now received by e-mail

Work was being carried out on the TDC Economic Strategy, drawing on evidence 
from the LEP Local Industrial Strategy.

The Finance Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the 5 key areas of 
overspend and the reserves identified to partly offset the projected overspend.  It 
was anticipated that the remaining balance would be met from the Transition in 
Government Funding Reserve later in the year.  With regard to capital, the Finance 
Manager told the Committee that the net Capital Programme Budget for 2018/2019 
had been £15,267,661. The earmarked capital reserves are reviewed regularly to 
accurately reflect when the money will be spent.  It was noted that current 
investments totalled £5m.

Questions were invited and further explanations provided.  The meeting then 
considered the questions and answers paper.  Members showed particular interest 
in the harbour, seeking more information about the amount of business which had 
been through the harbour during 2018/19 and the nature of the cargo.  The 
Committee felt strongly that consideration must continue to be given to alternative 
usage and operations.  

It was agreed unanimously –

That: 



5

A recommendation be made that the future opportunities for the harbour be added 
to the agenda for the new Council’s visioning day. 

New build homes were also discussed in detail and the importance of designing 
and adopting a growth agenda was highlighted.

It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

That the charges below be included in the Council’s Fees and Charges:

Description Gross Fee*
Administration/Set Up Fee £72
Termination Fee (if termination occurs within the first year of 
the term)

£72

Termination Fee (if termination occurs after the first year of 
the term)

£48

Amendments (which require a change in the original Lease) £36
Deed of Surrender (termination of lease prior to end of the 
Break Notice) + Termination Fee as above

£36

Garden Lease Administration Fee £30
Garden Lease Termination Fee £30
* VAT is chargeable where the option to tax the property has been exercised

(Vote: For – unanimous) 

81.   INCOME GENERATION 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) reported that the Income Generation Task & 
Finish Group had met and actions had been taken.  Income was expected during 
the coming financial year from 2 projects - Caddsdown Blue and Wilkey’s Field.  A 
further meeting of the Income Generation Task & Finish Group to be scheduled.

82.   CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

A meeting of the External Grants Task & Finish Group to be scheduled.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that the call-in in relation to 
the Avon Lane site would ordinarily have been brought to the next available Internal 
Overview & Scrutiny meeting.  However, in view of the controversial nature of the 
matter together with the pending election and purdah, it was felt the discussion 
should be deferred for consideration by the new council.  It was unlikely that it 
would be brought to the first meeting as that was generally set aside for training 
and setting the Forward Plan.  This was discussed and Councillor Laws asked 
whether it would be appropriate to disclose the names of the councillors who had 
made the call-in.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised that it was unclear 
whether that information should and can be released.



6

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.50 pm.

Chair: Date:


